near 2.7 kHz in the magnitude and phase of SVTF, GME, and the phase of ZME, but the notch in

ZME magnitude is less well-defined (Figure 2.7a, b, and c).

Figure 2.8. Sensitivity analyses.
Parameters were altered ±5%, ±10%, and ±20% and the change in cost was calculated. Shown is
the change in cost produced by perturbations in each of the 26 parameters; the SA # of each
parameter, which describes its position along the horizontal axes, is in Tables II and III. The
sensitivity analysis of resulting parameter set of Step 7 is shown on the left; the deviations from
unit values demonstrate some residual non-optimum parameter values.  The Step 11 results on
the right are consistent with an optimum parameter set, as the perturbations do not decrease the
cost. Parameters 25 and 26 are the transformer ratios.

D. Step 9: final automated optimization

Our sensitivity analyses do not guarantee the resulting parameter set is the ‘best’ fit, therefore

additional automated fitting steps were performed. Middle-ear cavity parameters, the middle-ear

transformer ratios, and the value of Lst were fixed at the values defined in the previous step, and

To
ta

l c
os

t n
or

m
al

iz
ed

 to
 to

ta
l c

os
t o

f p
re

-m
od

ifi
ed

 s
ta

te

5 10 15 20 25
0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

5 10 15 20 25

1

1

1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

1

1

1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

1

1

1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

1

1

1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

0.9

0.95

1.05

1.1

Parameter Parameter

-10% +10%

-20% +20%

-5% +5%

Step 7

To
ta

l c
os

t n
or

m
al

iz
ed

 to
 to

ta
l c

os
t o

f p
re

-m
od

ifi
ed

 s
ta

te

5 10 15 20 25 5 10 15 20 25

5 10 15 20 25 5 10 15 20 25 5 10 15 20 25 5 10 15 20 25

5 10 15 20 25 5 10 15 20 25 5 10 15 20 25 5 10 15 20 25
Parameter Parameter

-10% +10%

-20% +20%

-5% +5%

Step 11

50

16 parameters (including Lrx1 and Lrx2) were variable. In Steps 9a-e, a set of automatic fits were

performed in which unique, random multiplication factors were applied to the parameter initial

values of Step 8. The purpose was two-fold: i) to search in the nearby cost-function space for a

lower-cost parameter set, where the resulting parameters are not significantly different from the

initial values (small randomization factors), and ii) to search for an equally good, or better set of

system parameters that could be significantly different than those determined heretofore (large